

No. 23-7517

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHRISTOPHER L. WILSON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF HAWAII,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of the State of Hawaii**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

EDWARD ANDREW PALTZIK  
*Counsel of Record*  
SERGE KRIMNUS  
MEREDITH LLOYD  
BOCHNER PLLC  
1040 Avenue of the Americas  
15th Floor  
New York, NY 10018  
(516) 526-0341  
edward@bochner.law

June 19, 2024

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1

ARGUMENT.....4

I. The U.S. Constitution Sets a Floor for the  
Protection of Fundamental Individual  
Rights .....4

II. State Supreme Courts Other than Hawaii’s  
Current Court Have Long Respected Their  
Duty to Adhere to the Constitution’s  
Minimum Protections .....5

III. The Second Amendment Sets a Floor for the  
Protection of the Fundamental Right to  
Carry Firearms in Public for Self-Defense,  
a Minimum that the Majority of States  
Have Exceeded.....10

IV. The Hawaii Supreme Court Intentionally  
Ignored the Minimum Protection Afforded  
by the Second Amendment.....12

CONCLUSION .....15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Association</i> , 588 U.S. 29 (2019) .....	4
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 652 S.W.2d 370 (Tex. Crim. App. 1983) .....	8
<i>Boldt v. Am. Fork City</i> , No. 2:20-cv-817, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 231976 (D. Utah Dec. 2, 2021) .....	9
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997) .....	5
<i>Horizon Outdoor, LLC v. City of Indus.</i> , 228 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (C.D. Cal. 2002) .....	8, 9
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	9
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	3
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 584 S.W.2d (Tenn. 1979) .....	7
<i>Mills v. Rogers</i> , 457 U.S. 291 (1982) .....	9
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	1, 2, 3, 10, 11, 14
<i>People v. Barber</i> , 799 P.2d 936 (Colo. 1990) .....	8
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	9

<i>Rigterink v. State</i> , 2 So.3d 221 (Fla. 2009).....	8
<i>Stallworth v. City of Evergreen</i> , 680 So. 2d 229 (Ala. 1996).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Anglin v. Mitchell</i> , 596 S.W.2d (Tenn. 1980).....	7
<i>State v. Briggs</i> , 199 P.2d 935 (Utah 2008) .....	7, 9, 14
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 214 A.2d 393 (N.S. 1965).....	8
<i>State v. Hunt</i> , 91 N.J. 338 (1982) .....	9
<i>State v. Intoxicating Liquors</i> , 49 A. 670 (Me. 1901).....	8
<i>State v. Mechtel</i> , 499 N.W.2d 662 (Wis. 1993).....	8
<i>State v. Tiedemann</i> , 162 P.3d 1106 (Utah 2007) .....	9
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 543 P.3d 440 (2024).....	1, 12, 13
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975) .....	5
<b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. CONST. art VI, cl. 2 .....	2, 5, 6
U.S. CONST. amend. II.....	2, 3, 10, 12, 13
HAW. CONST. art. I., § 17 .....	13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Chip Brownlee, *A Majority of U.S. States Now Have Permitless Carry*, TRACE (April 3, 2023), <https://www.thetrace.org/2023/04/permitless-concealed-carry-gun-law-map/> .....11

“Constitutional Carry/Unrestricted/Permitless Carry,” <https://www.usconcealedcarry.com/resources/terminology/types-of-concealed-carry-licensurepermitting-policies/unrestricted/> .....11

*The Wire: Home Rooms* (HBO television broadcast Sept. 24, 2006) .....14
